

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.7221 OF 2025

Abdul Mannan Akbarali Choudhary and another

Petitioners

versus

The Competent Authority (Expressway) and SDO  
Palghar Division and others

Respondents

Mr.Sarthak S.Diwan for Petitioners.

Ms.M.S.Bane, AGP, for State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 15<sup>th</sup> December 2025

P.C.

1. Leave to amend in terms of draft amendment. Amendment be carried out within one week. The amended copies of the petition be served on the Respondents.
2. Permission to serve privately upon added Respondents and affidavit of service be placed on record.
3. To enable learned AGP to take instructions, stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> January 2026. There shall not be any further extension to file reply.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)